
 

 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY 
Regularly Scheduled City Council Meeting 

February 10, 2026, 6:00 PM 
Agenda 

 

 
Mayor: Gerald Greer 
Council Members: Tim Adkins, Nicole Binkley, Chris Kerrigan, Michael Smith, Kevin Thompson, Tony Young 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE AND PRAYER 

1. Pastor Allison Gilliam - Ashland City United Methodist Church 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

2. Approval of the January 13, Regularly Scheduled City Council Minutes 

PUBLIC FORUM 

REPORTS 

3. Attorney: Jennifer Noe 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

4. Ordinance 644: Budget Amendment – 2ND Reading 

NEW BUSINESS 

5. Resolution 2026-07:  Amendment to the Water Bill Application 

      6. Award of the mowing bid - Opening /delayed due to weather closure 

7. Contract: Laser Light Contract for Summerfest 

8. Resolution 2026-08: Grant Amendment #5: Contract number 77833-26 - Police Department 

9. Resolution 2026-09: Department of Disability and aging Grant # 34401-99566-116 - Thrive 55+ 
Center 

10. Resolution 2026-13: Estimates for work at Thrive 55+ Center 

11. Resolution 2026-10: Adopt and recognize City Streets 

12. Resolution 2026-11: Adopt a speed limit on S. Poole Street 

13. Resolution 2026-14: VFEAT Grant award - $ 35,130.00 - No Match 

SURPLUS PROPERTY NOMINATIONS 

14. None 

EXPENDITURE REQUESTS 

15. None 

OTHER 

16. Change Order #5 - WWTP Construction -Payments 

ADJOURNMENT 
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Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 
or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 615-792-6455, M-F 
8:00 AM – 4:00 PM. The town will make reasonable accommodations for those persons. 
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TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY 
Regularly Scheduled City Council Meeting 

January 13, 2026, 6:00 PM 
Minutes 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Greer called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 
Mayor Gerald Greer 
Councilman Tim Adkins 
Councilwoman: Nicole Binkley 
Vice Mayor Chris Kerrigan 
Councilman Michael Smith 
Councilman Tony Young 

ABSENT 

Councilman Kevin Thompson 

PLEDGE AND PRAYER 
1. Pastor Derek Wright: Unity Church 

Pastor Derek Wright delivered the prayers for this evening’s meeting. 

PUBLIC HEARING 
2. ADVERTISEMENT FOR THE PUBLIC MEETINGS OF 2026 

A motion was made by Councilman Smith, seconded by Councilman Young, to close the Public 
Hearing. All approved by voice vote.  

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
A motion was made by Councilman Smith, seconded by Councilwoman Binkley, to approve the 
agenda. All approved by voice vote.  

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
3. Approval of December 9, 2025, Regularly Scheduled City Council Meeting Minutes 

A motion was made by Vice Mayor Kerrigan, seconded by Councilman Young, to approve the 
agenda. All approved by voice vote.  

PUBLIC FORUM 
Stacy Earl Stuart requested a reduced speed limit on N. Poole Street and S. Poole Street, 
noting that Smith Street and Spring Street are posted at 15 MPH. She resides at S. Poole 
Street and Forest Street and stated traffic has increased over the years. She cited speeding, 
multiple accidents, a fatal incident involving a child, and the death of an animal. She noted a bus 
stop at the intersection and the lack of sidewalks, requiring children to walk in ditches. She 
stated residents are not requesting speed bumps, only a lower speed limit to improve safety. 

Gina Binkley addressed the Board regarding the speed limit on N. Poole Street and S. Poole 
Street, advocating for a reduced speed limit of 15 MPH and stating she does not support the 
use of speed bumps. She also spoke on Item 11 of the agenda, expressing her preference to 
retain the ward-based voting system rather than moving to at-large voting, stating that wards 
provide equal representation for all residents. 

Shirley Moulton – She stated she is the Cheatham County Ambassador for the Tennessee 
Environmental Council and spoke about Jackson Law, passed in the 1980s, which allows 
cities and counties to require permits, public hearings, and cost reimbursement. She noted 
ongoing issues with the Murfreesboro landfill and advised the Council on how adopting the 
law would help protect the Town from future landfill development. She stated the County has 
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already adopted the law and explained that if Ashland City adopts it, landfill operators would be 
required to obtain permits from both the County and the Town, giving the Board decision-
making authority. 

REPORTS 
4. ATTORNEY: JENNIFER NOE 

Attorney Noe stated that she has nothing new to add that it is not already on the agenda. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 NONE 

NEW BUSINESS 
5. RESOLUTION 2026-01: Public Meetings  

A motion was made by Councilwoman Binkley, Seconded by Councilman Adkins, to approve 
Resolution 2026-01 setting the public meetings for the year.  Voting Yea: Councilwoman 
Binkley, Councilman Adkins, Vice Mayor Kerrigan, Councilman Young, Councilman Smith, 
Mayor Greer. Voting Nay: 0 Absent: Councilman Thompson 

6. RESOLUTION 2026-02: Amend the Towns Cyber Security Plan. 
A motion was made by Councilwoman Binkley, Seconded by Vice Mayor Kerrigan, to approve 
Resolution 2026-02 amending the towns cyber security plan.  Voting Yea: Councilwoman 
Binkley, Vice Mayor Kerrigan, Councilman Young, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Smith, 
Mayor Greer. Voting Nay: 0 Absent: Councilman Thompson 

7. RESOLUTION 2026-03: Cyber Security Grant through the State. 
A motion was made by Councilman Smith, Seconded by Councilman Young, to approve the 
town to apply for the no match grant of 1.9 million dollars.  Voting Yea: Councilman Smith, 
Councilman Young, Vice Mayor Kerrigan, Councilwoman Binkley, Councilman Adkins, Mayor 
Greer. Voting Nay: 0 Absent: Councilman Thompson   

8. ORDINANANCE 644: Budget Amendment 1st Reading 
A motion was made by Councilman Young, Seconded by Councilman Smith, to approve the 
budget amendment.  Voting Yea: Councilman Young, Councilman Smith, Vice Mayor Kerrigan, 
Councilwoman Binkley, Councilman Adkins, Mayor Greer. Voting Nay: 0 Absent: Councilman 
Thompson     

9. Resolution 2026-04: Accepting the $1000.00 Donation from Ashland Market 
A motion was made by Councilman Young, Seconded by Councilman Adkins, to approve the 
acceptance of $1,000.00 donation from Ashland Market.  Voting Yea: Councilman Young, 
Councilman Adkins, Vice Mayor Kerrigan, Councilwoman Binkley, Councilman Smith, Mayor 
Greer. Voting Nay: 0 Absent: Councilman Thompson    

10. RESOLUTION 2026-05: Permission to bid paving 
A motion was made by Councilman Smith, Seconded by Vice Mayor Kerrigan, to give 
permission for the paving bid for 2026.  Voting Yea: Councilman Smith, Vice Mayor Kerrigan, 
Councilman Young, Councilwoman Binkley, Councilman Adkins, Mayor Greer. Voting Nay: 0 
Absent: Councilman Thompson     

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENT: 

Mayor Greer made a public service announcement prior to Item 11, Change of Charter, 

addressing recent social media commentary regarding council members. He stated that he, Chief 

of Staff Allen Nicolson, and City Attorney Jennifer Noe conducted extensive research, 

including consultation with the State Attorney General’s Office, regarding residency 

requirements for council members. 

Based on this research, the City Charter provides that a council member only vacates their seat if 

they move outside the city limits. A council member may move outside their ward and continue 

to serve the remainder of their term. Upon seeking reelection, this council member must run in 
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the ward in which they reside. Mayor Greer stated that the council member affected is fully 

protected to serve out the remainder of their term. 

Attorney Jennifer Noe added that case law also supports this determination. 

11. RESOLUTION 2026-06: CHANGE IN CHARTER 

Mayor Greer explained that the new law will take effect for the August 2026 election and that 

the Board must decide whether council members will be elected by ward or at large. He stated 

that under the current system, candidates must qualify in the ward where they reside, but voters 

may vote at large for one candidate in each ward. A law that took effect on January 1, 2024, 

now requires that if elections are held by ward, voters may only vote for candidates within their 

own ward. 

Mayor Greer explained that if wards are abolished, voters would be allowed to vote for three 

candidates at large, with the top three vote-getters elected. He noted that the six council 

members are elected in alternating terms. 

Attorney Jennifer Noe advised that this issue was presented to the Board in December 2023, 

but a resolution failed, leaving the Town out of compliance with state law. She stated that the 

State Representative is aware of the issue and that a decision must now be made. 

Mayor Greer advised that the matter must be submitted to Representative Mary Littleton by 

the following morning. Attorney Noe added that the legislative session has begun, the proposal 

must   move through committees, and that candidate petition qualifying is already open. Mayor 

Greer stated that once approved by the Legislature, the matter will be returned to the Board for 

final approval to ratify the Charter. 

The floor was opened for discussion. 

Vice Mayor Kerrigan stated that his research shows many residents favor at-large elections 

because it promotes community-wide representation and avoids ward competition. He noted the 

current Board works well together but expressed concern that wards could compete for resources 

in the future. 

Mayor Greer stated residents are divided, with concerns that removing wards could isolate 

council members to specific areas of Town. 

Councilman Adkins stated he is torn between the options, understands the pros and cons of 

both, and noted the Town already functions partially at large. He also noted that Kingston 

Springs, Pegram, and Pleasant View elect at large. 

Councilwoman Binkley stated wards are currently working well and ensure equal 

representation. She expressed concern that eliminating wards could result in all council members 

coming from one area, leaving other areas underrepresented, and stated wards should be retained. 
A motion was made by Councilwoman Binkley, Seconded by Vice Mayor Kerrigan, to either vote 
ward or vote at-large.  Voting Ward: Councilwoman Binkley, Councilman Young, Voting at large:  
Vice Mayor Kerrigan, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Smith, Mayor Greer.  
Absent: Councilman Thompson     

12. DISCUSSION: Excessive speeds on North Poole and South Poole streets 

Corrected signage on N. Poole was discussed and adding a sign at the dead end of S. Poole 
was discussed and Clint Biggers the Streets Department Head verified the N. Poole signage 
has been corrected. There was a decision made to have a resolution on the February agenda to 
lower the speed limit to 15 MPH on s. Poole Street. 

13. APPOINTMENT: BZA member nominations Keith Sturges and Sandra Braden 
Mayor Greer nominated Keith Sturges for the open position on the BZA Board. 
A motion was made by Councilwoman Binkley, Seconded by Councilman Young, to re-appoint 
Keith Stuges for the open seat on the BZA Board...  Voting Yea: Councilwoman Binkley, 
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Councilman Young, Vice Mayor Kerrigan, Councilman Adkins, Councilman Smith, Mayor Greer. 
Voting Nay: 0 Absent: Councilman Thompson      
Mayor Greer nominated Sandra Braden for the open position on the BZA Board. 
A motion was made by Councilman Smith, Seconded by Councilwoman Binkley, to re-appoint 
Sandra Braden for the open seat on the BZA Board.  Voting Yea: Councilman Smith 
Councilwoman Binkley, Councilman Young, Vice Mayor Kerrigan, Councilman Adkins, Mayor 
Greer. Voting Nay: 0 Absent: Councilman Thompson      

SURPLUS PROPERTY NOMINATIONS 

14. Pilgrim 2.0 meters EG-5 - Belt Press - Sludge Removal and control panel 
A motion was made by Councilman Young, Seconded by Councilman Smith, to approve the 
sale (surplus) of the old belt press.  Voting Yea: Councilman Young, Councilman Smith, Vice 
Mayor Kerrigan, Councilwoman Binkley, Councilman Adkins, Mayor Greer. Voting Nay: 0   
Absent: Councilman Thompson      

15. 2005 Ford F550 Bucket Truck - 2WD 
A motion was made by Councilman Adkins, Seconded by Vice Mayor Kerrigan, to approve the 
sale of the 2005 Ford F550 Bucket Truck.  Voting Yea: Councilman Adkins, Vice Mayor 
Kerrigan, Councilman Young, Councilwoman Binkley, Councilman Smith, Mayor Greer. Voting 
Nay: 0 Absent: Councilman Thompson      

16. Trimble Ranger TSC3 - Hand Held Meter Reader and Data Collector - total of 4 
A motion was made by Councilman Young, Seconded by Councilman Smith, to approve the 
sale of the Handheld Data Collectors and chargers.  Voting Yea: Councilman Young, 
Councilman Smith, Vice Mayor Kerrigan, Councilwoman Binkley, Councilman Adkins, Mayor 
Greer. Voting Nay: 0 Absent: Councilman Thompson      

EXPENDITURE REQUESTS 

NONE 

OTHER 
Phase 1 Trail Discussion – Will Duffel stated that TDOT’s current estimate is approximately 
$300,000 higher than the estimate from five years ago. After reviewing available funding, a 
balance of approximately $91,536.60 remains. TDOT requires a letter signed by the Mayor 
authorizing the source of these funds. The Board previously approved $1,000,000 for the 
project, and expenditures are expected to be well below that amount. A project contingency is 
sufficient to cover the overage. Mr. Duffel also reported that the Town received the first of 
several TDOT reimbursements in the amount of $63,000 the previous day. 
A motion was made by Councilman Young, Seconded by Councilman Smith, to approve the 
Mayor to sign a certified letter to TDOT to move into the construction phase of the project.  
Voting Yea: Councilman Young, Councilman Smith, Vice Mayor Kerrigan, Councilwoman 
Binkley, Councilman Adkins, Mayor Greer. Voting Nay: 0 Absent: Councilman Thompson      

ADJOURNMENT 
A motion was made by Councilman Smith, Seconded by Councilman Young, to adjourn the meeting. All 
approved by voice vote and the meeting adjourned at 6:58 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________      ________________________________ 
MAYOR GERALD GREER     CITY RECORDER MARY MOLEPSKE  
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Ordinance No. 644  

An Ordinance of the  

Town of Ashland City, Tennessee  

 

Amending the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget 

 

WHEREAS the governing body adopted the fiscal year 2026 budget by Ordinance Number 641 on 22nd 

Day of July, 2025; and 

WHEREAS the budget was submitted to the Tennessee Comptroller’s Division of Local Government 

Finance for approval; and  

WHEREAS pursuant to the Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-1-116, availability of programs and services to people 

in this state shall be limited to the extent that funds are appropriated by the general 

assembly or the appropriate governing body of a political subdivision; and  

WHEREAS the governing body needs to amend the budget to allow for increased or decreased revenues 

and/or expenditures; and   

 

SECTION 1.  Now, therefore, be it resolved by the governing body that it hereby adopts the following 

changes to the fiscal year 2026 budget. 

 

Fund Name: General Fund 

Line 

Item 
Account # Account Name 

Original 

Budget 

Budget 

Amendment 

/ Change 

Amended 

Budget 

1 110-42100-129 Police – Salary 

THSO Grant OT 

$0.00  $18,000.00  $18,000.00  

2 110-42100-141 Police - OASI - 

ER's Share 

$117,300.00  $1,377.00  $118,677.00  

3 110-42100-143 Police - 

Retirement 

$117,100.00 $1,350.00 $118,450.00 

4 110-42100-299 Police - Other 

Expenses 

$10,000.00  $2,000.00  $12,000.00  

5 110-44310-299 Thrive 55+ - 

Other Expenses 

$5,000.00  $550.00  $5,550.00  

6 110-36000 Other Revenues ($26,000.00) ($2,000.00) ($28,000.00) 

7 110-41500-299 Finance - Other 

Expenses 

$25,000.00  $1,000.00  $26,000.00  

    Total: $248,000.00  $22,277.00  $270,677.00  
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Fund Name: Enterprise (Sewer & Water) Fund 

Line 

Item 
Account # Account Name 

Original 

Budget 

Budget 

Amendment 

/ Change 

Amended 

Budget 

1 413-52100-900 Capital Outlay - 

Water Plant SCADA 

Modernization 

$4,435,700.00  $820,000.00  $5,255,700.00  

2           

3           

4           

    Total: $4,435,700.00  $820,000.00  $5,255,700.00  

 

 

SECTION 2.  Now, therefore, be it resolved that this ordinance shall become effective 20 days after its 

final passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 

 

Signed _____________________________ 

Printed Name _________________________, Mayor 

 

Attested 

Signed ______________________________  

Printed Name __________________________, City Recorder 

 

Date of First Reading: _____________________________ 

Date of Second Reading: ___________________________ 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-07 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND 
CITY, TENNESSEE, APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO THE WATER BILL APPLICATION 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City utilizes a Water Bill Application as part of its utility billing and customer 
service procedures; and 

WHEREAS it has been determined that certain wording and/or provisions of the Water Bill Application should be 
amended to improve clarity, accuracy, and administrative efficiency; and 

WHEREAS the Mayor and City Council desire to formally approve these amendments to ensure consistency 
with current Town policies and operational practices. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

SECTION 1. That the Mayor and City Council hereby approve the amended Water Bill Application as presented. 

SECTION 2. That the amended Water Bill Application shall replace all prior versions and shall be used for all 
new water service applications and related transactions moving forward. 

SECTION 3. That the appropriate Town officials and employees are hereby authorized and directed to 
implement and administer the amended Water Bill Application. 

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 

ADOPTED this 10th day of February, 2026. 

 

 

 

_______________________                        __________________________ 
         MAYOR GERALD GREER                                                        CITY RECORDER MARY MOLEPSKE 
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Complete the following application if you are a new resident needing water and /sewer service inside city limits. 
There is a service charge that is non-refundable and non-transferable. The connection fee is $50.00 for 
homeowners and $100.00 for renternants. You must submit aA copy of your driver’s license government issued 
ID must be submitted along with your application. YourAn application must be submitted in full with accurate 
information. If you have any questions, please contact the Town of Ashland City wWater and Sewer dDepartment 
at (615) 792-4211. 

Account Information 

Account Owner :            
 _________________________________________________________ 

Service Address :            
 __________________________________________________________________ 

Service Start Date :            
 _________________________________________________________________ 

Are you Buying or Renting? :           
 ________________________________________________________ 

Account Contact Information 

Mail Bills to this Address :           
 ___________________________________________________________ 

Phone Number :            
 ______________________________________________________________ 

Email Address :            
 ___________________________________________________________________ 

Applicant’s Driver’s License # :          
 _______________________________________________________ 

Social Security Number :           
 ___________________________________________________________ 

FEIN (for businesses) :           
 ______________________________________________________________ 

Town of Ashland City Water and Sewer Application 

P. O. Box 36 405 N. Main Street 
Ashland City, Tennessee 37015 
Phone 615-792-4211 Fax: 615-792-3501                         

Formatted: Underline

- Page 12 - ITEM # 5.



Applicant’s Next of Kin-Name, Phone #, and Address :       
 ____________________________________ 

              
 _______________________________________________________________________________ 

Security Question :            
 ________________________________________________________________ 

A question we can ask you to access your account. 

Security Question Answer :           
 __________________________________________________________ 

Signature :             
 ________________________________________________________________________ 

Today’s Date :             
 ______________________________________________________________________  
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Town of Ashland City Water and Sewer Department Resolution NO. TBD 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY AMENDING THE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT 
RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR UTILITY USERS WITH THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY. 
 

Town of Ashland City Water and Sewer Department Rules and Regulations 
 

The Town of Ashland City will provide utility services to all qualified customers in the Ashland City service area. These rules and regulations are 
written to ensure understanding by all Town of Ashland City customers that desire utility service. 
1.Application for sService: Each prospective customer desiring utility service is required to complete and sign an "Application for Service" 
form. A valid state government issued ID is required. Applications received before 12:00 noon will receive service by 3:00 p.m. on the same 
working day. Applications received after 12:00 noon will receive service by 12:00 noon on the next working day. Although this procedure will be 
followed as closely as possible, occasions may occur that require a variation from the regular service policy. 
2. Service Charge: (A.) Service charges will be administered to all new customers, present customers transferring to a different location, 
customers desiring to change names on accounts, and contractors during construction process. Service charges must be paid before any 
utility service is supplied. (B.) Contractor usage of a hydrometer will not be charged for services that areis not being used during construction if 
the utility account is in the construction company's name. Connection fees: Owner - $50.00, Tenant - $100.00. 
3. Customer's Service Standards: All wiring, piping, and any other utility related connections must conform to the Utility Department's 
requirements; . service Service lines and plumbing must be kept in good and workable condition; , and . aAccepted modern standards of 
National and Tennessee State Codes must be followed. For example, Contractors must have all water boxes and yokes to grade before service 
will be read placed into customer's name and known leaks must be repaired before service will be rendered provided by the city. 
4. Billing: (A.) Bills will be rendered generated monthly and shall be paid by the 20th of the month or service will be disconnected. FAILURE TO 
RECEIVE A BILL WILL NOT RELEASE CUSTOMER FROM PAYMENT OBLIGATION. (B.) 60 days after account is closed if payment is not 
received this debt will be turned over to a Collection Agency. 
5. Discontinuance of Service by City Utilities: (A.) The utilitcity may refuse a customer to connectservice or or may discontinue service for 
violation of any of its rules and regulations or for making false applications. or contracts by the customer. (B.) Services will not be connected if 
a previous bill is owed to the utilcity. (C.) Services may also be discontinued to customers for the theft, or destruction, damage, or appearance 
of tampering with of any utility service equipment. or the appearance of theft device on the premises of customer or any form of tampering that 
damages the utility service. Additional charges for tampering  may be administered before service is restoredation. Charges vary by meter size: 
$260.00 up to $6,700.00 or more. The additional register cost is $81.65. 
6. Cut-off for Nonpayment: The Ccity Utilities requires payment in cash, money order, cashier's check, debit or credit card when services 
haves been discontinued for payment violation.  
7. Reconnection cCharge: Whenever service has been discontinued by the city, as provided above, or a trip is made for the purpose of 
discontinuing service, aA reconnection charge will be collected by the city before service is restored when service has been discontinued by 
the city or a trip is made for the purpose of discontinuing service. A reconnection fee will be charged to a customer when theose service is cut-
offdisconnected. leaves the office with the customer's name on the list to disconnect services. The reconnection fee is $50.00 inside city 
limits and $75.00 outside city limits. is stated on the reverse side of the bill. Reconnection by the customer is considered tampering with the 
meter and customer will be issued a court citation. Reconnection after payment will follow the same guidelines as an application for service. 
The city. We does not offer after-hours connection. 
8. Termination of Service by Customer: Customers who wish to terminate services must give a a one (1) day notice prior to the termination 
date. 
9. Adjustments to Utility Service Accounts: The city will make normal adjustments to customer accounts when routine errors occur. Other 
adjustments will be made on the following basisas required: (A.) Water Leaks: Leaks are covered by Servline if youcustomer enrolls in 
coverage. (B.) Sewer Leaks: Leaks are covered by Servline if customeryou enrolls in coverage. (C.) Swimming Pools: There Customers will be 
are allowed one (1) adjustment per calendar year.  The adjustment can be made to a single billing cycle. BA billing cycle runs from the 16th to 
the 15th of the following month. and only one billing cycle for the filling of swimming pools. The customer is responsible for contacting ourthe 
water department and to advises them ofprovide the pool fill days. they are going towill be filling their pool. The adjustment will be for sewer 
charges only and will be adjusted based on a recent 5-month average of their sewer cost. The customer will then receive a portion of the cost 
credited but not the entire billto a future bill. This willAdjustment requires the customer to fill out the Pool Fill Affidavit Request Form. [Link – 
Pool Fill Request Form]  *The city will not be held accountable for any leaks in the pool’s plumbing which resultsing in a high water bill. 
No and will not adjustment to the customer’s bill will be made for this reason.*   
10. Bad Check Policy: When financial institutionsIf a return check is returneds to the city for insufficient funds or closed accounts, then  city 
will levy a $20.00 service charge for the check and add it back to the customer’s account. A letter will be mailed, the account will be flagged, 
and service will be disconnected if the balance is not paid by the 20th of the month. The city will not acceptrefuse check paymentss onceafter 
an account ownera customer presents two returned checks. 
11. Sending Meters out to be Checked: If a customer requests a meter certification to be sent out and checked to ensure it is working 
properly and the meter is deemed to be in proper working order, then customer will be charged the amount of the testing fees. Testing fees are 
$70.00 and will be added to a future bill. 
12. Customers with a contractor or customer installed S.T.E.P. system installed will be required to pay a monthly maintenance fee. If the 
system requires other more than routine maintenance due to grease in the system, then customer will be billed charged for the service on a 
future bill.  
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In accordance with Title VI, wethe Town of Ashland City does not discriminate based on race, color, or national origin in Federal or State 
Programs. 
 

By signing the below line, you agree to the rules and guidelines of the Town of Ashland City Water and Sewer Department. 
 

Service Address:________________________________________________________________ 
 

Print Name:____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Signature:______________________________________________________________________ 
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Laser Encore, Inc. 

 
14210 10th St. N. Stillwater MN 55082 (USA) 

Phone (+1) 651-633-8000 
www.laserencore.com   info@laserencore.com 

 
 

LASER SHOW/PRODUCTION CONTRACT 
 
 
 THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 6th day of January 2026, by and between Laser 
Encore, Inc., located at 14210 10th St. N. Stillwater MN 55082 and Town of Ashland City hereinafter 
referred to as CLIENT, located at 233 Tennessee Waltz Parkway Suite 103 Ashland, TN 37015. 
 
IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE ABOVE SAID PARTIES AS FOLLOWS: 
1. LASER SHOW/PRODUCTION: 
1.1 Location(s):  The laser show will be held outdoors at Ashland, TN 
1.2 Date(s):  Laser Encore will provide the laser show on the following dates: June 5, 2026. 
1.3 Type of Show(s): 20-minute outdoor laser show with full-color laser aerial beam effects all 
choreographed to music. 
 
2. LASER ENCORE’S OBLIGATIONS. 
 
2.1 Operations:  Laser Encore shall transport, set up, test, operate and dismantle all equipment 
necessary for said display. 
2.2 Safety:  Laser Encore is required to and shall comply with all Center for Devices and Radiological 
Health safety regulations, as well as all federal, state, local and municipal radiological health safety 
regulations controlling the operation of laser light shows. Laser Encore is also required to and shall comply 
with all Federal Aviation Administration regulations for all outdoor displays.  Laser Encore shall not be held 
liable by CLIENT, its owners, officers, members, employees, affiliates, associations, or entities, in any way 
whatsoever, nor shall it sustain any loss of contracted costs as specified in this Contract, with regard to any 
directives, restrictions, and/or instructions imposed by said government agencies, or should client sustain 
losses because of governmental actions. 
 
3. CLIENT'S OBLIGATIONS. 
 
3.1 Operations:  CLIENT agrees to provide the following at CLIENT'S sole expense to assist Laser 
Encore in providing said shows: 
 

(a) Electricity; (8) 20 amp, 120v circuits or 20kW generator  
 

 
3.2 Set Up Time:  CLIENT agrees to provide Laser Encore with adequate time to set up and test the 
laser equipment before each show on a given date and between each multiple performance on the same 
date. 
3.3 Safety:  CLIENT is responsible for providing security at all times, including set up and during the 
shows to ensure a clear and safe projection area. 
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Town of Ashland City, CONTRACT (Cont’d.) 
 
4. TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
 
4.1 Term:  The term of this AGREEMENT shall begin on the day of signing this AGREEMENT and 
shall run through the date of the final payment.  If, before the date of any scheduled laser show/production, 
it is found that CLIENT has not fully performed its obligations under the terms of this AGREEMENT or that 
the financial credit of the CLIENT has been impaired in a material way, Laser Encore may cancel this 
AGREEMENT at any time and in either event, CLIENT shall be liable to Laser Encore for all damages 
incurred thereby, in addition to the compensation specified herein. 
4.2 Cost:  $9,000.00* 
*Cost includes all necessary laser equipment, labor, travel and production expenses. 
*Cost does not include power or venue expenses which are the responsibility of the CLIENT (as specified 
herein in Section 3.1).  
4.3 Payment:  All payments shall be paid by CLIENT to and in the name of Laser Encore, Inc., in the 
form of a business check, cashier’s check, money order or cash. 
4.4 Down Payment:  $4,500.00  shall be paid as a deposit down by CLIENT, to and received by Laser 
Encore not later than May 5, 2026. 
4.5 Balance: $4,500.00 shall be paid by CLIENT, to and received by Laser Encore not later than June 
5, 2026. 
4.6 Late Payments:  In the event that payments are not received within the specified dates, then 
payment(s) shall bear an interest rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum, compounded monthly, until 
such funds are paid. 
4.7 Cancellation Fee:  In the event CLIENT cancels said laser light show(s), Laser Encore shall be 
entitled to amounts specified in Paragraph 4, subdivision 4.4 (down payments), plus any and all incurred 
attorney/collection fees. 
 
5.0 COPYRIGHTS. 
 
5.1 Laser Encore retains all copyrights for its productions. 
 
6.0 INDEMNITY. 
 
6.1 Each party shall hold the other harmless in and from all claims, liabilities, damages, and detriments 
not arising from the indemnifying party’s breach under this Agreement or the indemnifying party’s actual 
negligence or malfeasance as allowed by law.  
 
7.0         SEVERABILITY. 
 
7.1 If any part of this Agreement shall be determined to be void, voidable, invalid, or unenforceable, 
the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
8.0 JURISDICTION. 
 
8.1 Any action arising from or relating to this Agreement (including enforcement of any provision of this 
Agreement) shall be venued in any applicable state or federal court in the State of Minnesota, and the 
parties hereby consent to the personal jurisdiction of said court.  Any party seeking enforcement of the 
Agreement shall be entitled, if successful in enforcing the Agreement, to award of all costs, fees, and 
expenses, including attorney’s fees incurred in enforcing the Agreement. 
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Town of Ashland City, CONTRACT (Cont’d.) 
 
 
9.0 COUNTERPARTS. 
 
9.1 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original but which when taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
 
10. SCANNED SIGNATURES. 
 
10.1 Electronically scanned copies of signatures sufficient to fully execute this Agreement, including 
counterpart signatures, shall have the same force as an original signature. 
 
11.        COOPERATION. 
 
Each party to this Agreement agrees to execute and deliver all such other documents or instruments and 
to take any action as may be reasonably required in order to effectuate this Agreement. 
 
 
 
 THIS AGREEMENT is the whole agreement of the parties above named.  No representation, 
inducement, or agreement has been given by one to the other to enter into this AGREEMENT other than 
expressly set forth herein.  This AGREEMENT shall not be altered, modified or amended except in writing 
by a duly authorized officer of each party. 
 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereunto set their names on the day and in the year first 
above written. 
 
         
 
       Town of Ashland City 
 
 
 
 
       By:___________________________________ 
        SIGNATURE AND TITLE 
 
 
 
 
 

 LASER ENCORE, INC. 
 

 
 
 By:____________________________________ 
      Robert Teorey, CEO    
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-08 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE 

AUTHORIZING A GRANT AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT AGREEMENT 

(TRACKING NUMBER 33501-2648339) BETWEEN THE TOWN OF 

ASHLAND CITY AND THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, DEPARTMENT OF 

COMMERCE AND INSURANCE 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City previously entered into a grant agreement with the State 
of Tennessee, Department of Commerce and Insurance for a Cost Sharing – Recruitment Grant 
in the amount of $100,000.00, which is a no-match grant; and 

WHEREAS the State of Tennessee, Department of Commerce and Insurance has requested 
amendments to specific sections of the grant contract; and 

WHEREAS Grant Contract Section C.5 is to be deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
revised invoice requirements; and 

WHEREAS Grant Contract Section D.8 is to be deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
updated communication and contact information requirements; and 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City agrees to the proposed amendments and finds them to 
be in the best interest of the Town. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, THAT: 

1. Grant Contract Section C.5 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
revised invoice requirements. 

2. Grant Contract Section D.8 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
updated communication and contact information requirements. 

3. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate 
this grant amendment on behalf of the Town of Ashland City. 

4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 

ADOPTED on this 10th day of February 2026. 
 

_______________________________                              _________________________________ 
   MAYOR GERALD C. GREER                                         CITY RECORDER, MARY MOLEPSKE 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-09 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE AUTHORIZING  

AN AMENDMENT TO THE GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITY AND AGING AND THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY 

(TRACKING NUMBER 34401-99566-116) 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City previously entered into a grant contract with the Tennessee Department 
of Disability and Aging, identified by Tracking Number 34401-99566-116, in the original amount of $30,000.00, 
which is a no match grant; and; 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City has been awarded an additional $8,857.00, increasing the total grant 
award to $38,857.00; and 

WHEREAS the Department of Disability and Aging has requested amendments to specific sections and 
attachments of the grant contract; and 

WHEREAS Grant Contract Section C.1 is to be deleted in its entirety and replaced with updated 
maximum liability information; and 

WHEREAS Grant Attachment A is to be deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Attachment A 
document reflecting required approvals and the amendment effective date; and 

WHEREAS the Mayor and Council find that approving this amendment is in the best interest of the Town of 
Ashland City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, THAT: 

1. Grant Contract Section C.1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with updated maximum 
liability language as provided by the Tennessee Department of Disability and Aging. 

2. Grant Attachment A is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Attachment A 
document that includes all required approvals and the amendment effective date. 

3. The original grant award of $30,000.00 is hereby amended by an additional $8,857.00, resulting in 
a new total grant award amount of $38,857.00. 

4. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the grant amendment and any related documents 
necessary to effectuate the intent of this resolution. 

 

ADOPTED this 10th day of February 2026. 

 

___________________________________                                 _____________________________________ 
       MAYOR, GERALD C. GREER                                                     CITY RECORDER, MARY MOLEPSKE 
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10-31-24 AMEND-G 

 

i 

 

G R A N T  A M E N D M E N T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

34401-99566-116 87339 00000000000000087339 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Town of Ashland City 0000001534 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Update Maximum Liability; Update Attachment A 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          March 31, 2027 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if 
N/A): +$ 8857 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other 
TOTAL Contract 
Amount 

2026 $18,285.65                   $18,285.65 

2027 $20,571.35                   $20,571.35 

                                   

                                   

                                   

TOTAL: $38,857.00                   $38,857.00 

 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 
            

 
 
 
 
 

David 
Comm

Digitally signed by 
David Comm 
Date: 2026.01.09 
18:04:18 -06'00'
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10-31-24 AMEND-G 

 

1 

AMENDMENT ONE 
OF GRANT CONTRACT 87339 (Tracking ID: 34401-99566-116) 

 
This Grant Contract Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, 
Department of Disability and Aging, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Town of Ashland City, 
hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, 
undersigned contracting parties that the subject Grant Contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Grant Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant 
Contract exceed Thirty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Seven Dollars 
($38,857.00) (“Maximum Liability”).  The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated as 
Attachment A  is the maximum amount due the Grantee under this Grant Contract.  The 
Grant Budget line-items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, 
overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the 
Grantee. 

 
2. Grant Contract Attachment A is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new attachment A 

attached hereto. 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract 
parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and 
regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited 
to, the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective once all required approvals 
are obtained.  All other terms and conditions of this Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall 
remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY: 

 

GRANTEE SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF GRANTEE SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITY AND AGING: 

 

BRAD TURNER, COMMISSIONER DATE 
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10-31-24 AMEND-G 

 

2 

 
ATTACHMENT A 

Page 1 
 
 

GRANT BUDGET 

 

The Grant Budget line-item amounts below shall be applicable only to expense incurred during the 
following  
Applicable 
Period: BEGIN:   12/1/2025 END: March 31, 2027 

 
EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY 1 GRANT 

CONTRACT 
GRANTEE 

PARTICIPATION TOTAL PROJECT 

 Salaries, Benefits & Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 Professional Fee, Grant & Award 2 $38,857.00 $0.00 $38,857.00 

 Supplies, Telephone, Postage & Shipping, 
Occupancy, Equipment Rental & Maintenance, 
Printing & Publications $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 Travel, Conferences & Meetings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 Interest 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 Specific Assistance To Individuals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 Depreciation 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 Other Non-Personnel 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 Capital Purchase 2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 Indirect Cost  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 In-Kind Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

 GRAND TOTAL $38,857.00 0.00 $38,857.00 

1  Each expense object line-item is defined by the U.S. OMB’s Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, Subpart E Cost Principles (posted on the Internet at:  
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200/subpart-E) and CPO Policy 2013-007 (posted online 
at https://www.tn.gov/generalservices/procurement/central-procurement-office--cpo-/library-.html). 

2  Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded. 
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10-31-24 AMEND-G 

 

3 

 
ATTACHMENT A 

Page 2 
GRANT BUDGET LINE-ITEM DETAIL: 
 

PROFESSIONAL FEE, GRANT & AWARD AMOUNT 

Grant approved expenses related to one or more of the following categories: 1) capital projects; 2) outreach 
and education; 3) Programming/Activities; and/or 4) routine operating expenses. 

$38,857.00 

TOTAL $38,857.00 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-13 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE 

APPROVING WORK AT THRIVE 55+ SENIOR CENTER USING THE 

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITY AND AGING GRANT (34401-99475-33) 

ISSUED IN 2024. 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City was awarded the Department of Disability and 

aging Grant (34401-99475-33) in the amount of $ 65,000.00 (Sixty-Five Thousand 

Dollars) and the term of this grant was from November 1, 2024, through March 31, 

2026; and 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City has had some of the work completed (Floors and 

Painting); and 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City wishes to use the remaining $ 29,000.00 

(Twenty-Nine Thousand Dollars) to get new entry doors; and 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City has received two quotes for the doors; and the 

director Tammy Carter could not get a third quote and would like Council approval to 

move forward with 2 quotes and documentation (attached) of not receiving the third 

quote. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, THAT: 

1. The Town of Ashland City was awarded the Department of Disability and aging 

Grant (34401-99475-33) in the amount of $ 65,000.00 (Sixty-Five Thousand 

Dollars). the term of this grant was from November 1, 2024, through March 31, 

2026; and 

2. We have had some of the work completed (Floors and Painting). The Town of 

Ashland City wishes to use the remaining $ 29,000.00 (Twenty-Nine Thousand 

Dollars) to get new entry doors, the director Tammy Carter could not get a third 

quote and would like Council approval to move forward with 2 quotes and 

documentation (attached) of not receiving the third quote. 

3. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to 

effectuate this grant amendment on behalf of the Town of Ashland City. 

4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

ADOPTED on this 10th day of February 2026. 
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_______________________________                              

_________________________________   MAYOR GERALD C. GREER                                         

CITY RECORDER, MARY MOLEPSKE 
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tcarter
Quote to have both set of doors removed and replaced with aluminum store front.
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tcarter
Quotes to remove inside doors and replace just the first set.  Will need trim and floor work done after install due to different size door frame. 
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tcarter
This is the quote and company I would like to go with as they have a plan to help keep from having to do more work to trim and floors after install.

tcarter


tcarter
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tcarter
Judson called these companies back in October. Door Tech was supposed to come out but we did not see them. Vortex sent an updated quote.Jam Door was unable to help with project. 



RESOLUTION NO 2026-10 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE TO OFFICIALLY 

ADOPT AND RECOGNIZE STREETS WITHIN THE TOWN. 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City maintains, regulates, and provides municipal services to public streets 
within its corporate limits; and 

WHEREAS for purposes of official records, planning, maintenance, emergency services, and regulatory 
consistency, it is necessary to formally adopt and recognize the public streets within the Town; and 

WHEREAS a comprehensive list of ninety-eight (98) streets has been compiled and is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A, which is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS the Mayor and Council desire to officially adopt and recognize the streets identified in Exhibit A as 
public streets of the Town of Ashland City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, THAT: 

1. The Town of Ashland City hereby officially adopts and recognizes the ninety-eight (98) streets 
listed in Exhibit A as public streets within the municipal boundaries of the Town of Ashland City, 
Tennessee. 

2. The streets identified in Exhibit A shall be included in the official records of the Town and 
recognized for purposes of maintenance, regulation, public safety, planning, and municipal 
administration. 

3. This resolution does not alter existing ownership rights, easements, or maintenance 
responsibilities unless otherwise provided by law or separate agreement. 

4. The City Recorder is hereby authorized to maintain Exhibit A as part of the Town’s official records 
and update the records as necessary upon future lawful adoption of additional streets. 

 

ADOPTED this 10th day of February  2026. 

 

___________________________________                                 ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR, GERALD C. GREER                                                  CITY RECORDER, MARY MOLEPSKE 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-11 

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A SPEED LIMIT OF FIFTEEN (15) MILES PER HOUR 

ON SOUTH POOLE STREET IN THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE 

WHEREAS the Mayor and City Council of the Town of Ashland City have the authority to regulate traffic and 
establish speed limits on municipal streets pursuant to Tennessee law; and 

WHEREAS concerns have been raised regarding excessive speeding on South Poole Street, creating a risk to 
public safety, property, animals, and pedestrians; and 

WHEREAS the establishment of a reduced speed limit is necessary to promote the safety and welfare of 
residents, motorists, and the general public; and 

WHEREAS the Town desires to formally establish a reduced speed limit and authorize appropriate 
signage and enforcement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, THAT: 

1. The maximum speed limit on South Poole Street within the municipal limits of the Town of 
Ashland City, Tennessee, and is hereby established at fifteen (15) miles per hour. 

2. The Town’s Police Department is authorized to enforce this speed limit in accordance with 
applicable laws and ordinance # 637. 

3. The appropriate Town officials are authorized and directed to install and maintain proper traffic 
control signage reflecting the established speed limit. 

4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and upon the placement of 
appropriate signage. 

ADOPTED this 10th day of February 2026. 

 

_____________________________________                            ____________________________________ 
      MAYOR, GERALD C. GREER                                                  CITY RECORDER, MARY MOLEPSKE 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-14 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE 

APPROVING THE VFEAT GRANT AWARD FROM THE TENNESSEE STATE 

FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE OF $ 35,130.00 WITH NO MATCH. 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City has been awarded the Volunteer Firefighter Equipment 
and Training Grant from the Tennessee State Fire Marshal’s Office, which is a no-match grant; 
and 

WHEREAS the Town of Ashland City was determined to have met the mandatory requirement 
item set forth in the Technical Response and Evaluation guide as requested in the grant; and 

WHEREAS the grant will detail the items awarded for purchase; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, THAT: 

1. The Town of Ashland City has been awarded the Volunteer Firefighter Equipment and 
Training Grant from the Tennessee State Fire Marshal’s Office, which is a no-match grant; 
and  

2. The Grant will detail the items awarded for purchase. 
3. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate 

this grant amendment on behalf of the Town of Ashland City. 
4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 

ADOPTED on this 10th day of February 2026. 
 

_______________________________                              _________________________________ 
   MAYOR GERALD C. GREER                                         CITY RECORDER, MARY MOLEPSKE 
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This is EXHIBIT K, consisting of 4 pages, referred 
to in and part of the Agreement between Owner 
and Engineer for Professional Services dated 
March 31, 2022.  

 
AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT 

Amendment No. __4___ 
 

The Effective Date of this Amendment is: 
 

Background Data  
  
 Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: March 31, 2022 
 
 Owner: Town of Ashland City, Tennessee 
 
 Engineer: Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
 
 Project: Contract 321 – Wastewater Treatment Plant 
   
Nature of Amendment:  
 

 __X__ Modifications of payment to Engineer 

Description of Modifications: 
 
The Final Completion date of 9/10/2025 for the construction contract has been exceeded 
and CEC has continued to provide Engineering During Construction (engineering) and 
Resident Project Representative (RPR) services as Reeves-Young construction activities 
are still underway and are not expected to be completed until June 2026. CEC has 
budgeted to provide professional services, as needed, through construction completion. 
This is from 9/11/2025 thru 6/20/2026. CEC has estimated engineering services will be 
provided for the additional 40 weeks that have been added to the Contractor’s  contract 
for Final Completion. See the fee tabulation below. 
 

Estimate Remaining Man-hours and Fee 
Personnel RPR Proj. Mgmt Principal Total 
Est. Hours 168 84 20 272 
Hourly Rate $135.00 $177.00 $278.00 $158.50 (avg) 
Total Labor $22,680.00 $14,868.00 $5,560.00 $43,108.00 
Expenses $1,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,050.00 
Total Service Fee $23,730.00 $14,868.00 $5,560.00 $44,158.00 
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RPR services will be provided until Reeves – Young has completed identified punch list 
items and installed the Owner purchased Belt Filter Press. CEC has anticipated RPR 
services will be minimal during Q1 of 2026 and RPR services will increase in Q2 once the 
belt filter press is delivered and ready for installation. 
 
CEC has proposed to provide engineering services through installation of the belt filter 
press. The previous Amendment 3 was for CEC assist with the procurement of the 
replacement belt filter press and provide a design to Reeves-Young but did not include 
review of submittal documents, engineering services during installation of the belt press, 
and RPR services which are described above.   
 
In summary, the fees requested for the engineering and RPR services are estimated as: 

 
1. Additional RPR Services   $23,730.00 
2. Additional Engineering Services  $20,428.00 

Total    $44,158.00 
 
The budget for additional services is proposed to be transferred from the Construction 
Archaeological Observation in the Additional Services category of the engineering 
agreement and from the remaining contingency within the overall construction budget. 
A summary of the changes within the engineering agreement and the construction 
contingency balance is listed below. 
 

Basic Services 
Current 
Budget 

Revised Budget Change 

Study – Report Phase $100,000 $100,000 - 
Prelim. Design Phase $125,000 $125,000 - 

Final Design Phase $600,000 $600,000 - 
Bidding and Negotiating Phase $52,000 $52,000 - 

Construction Phase $228,000 $228,000 - 
Post Construction Phase $35,000 $55,428 $20,428 

Resident Project Representative $396,686 $420,416 $23,730 
Permitting – including Environ & 

Cultural Resource Study 
$54,000 $54,000 - 

Survey $10,000 $10,000 - 
Geotechnical Ashland City paid Earth Sciences directly 

Basic Services Subtotal $1,600,686 $1,644,844 $44,158 
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Additional Services 
Current 
Budget 

Revised Budget Change 

Replacement Sludge Press RFQ $20,000 $20,000 - 
Construction Archaeological 

Observation 
$86,000 $52,488 $(33,512) 

Additional Services Subtotal $106,000 $73,488 $(33,512) 
 

Other Contractual Items 
Current 
Budget 

Revised Budget Change 

Sewer Rehab Services $287,854 $287,854 - 
CEC Contribution to Construction 

Change Order No. 2 
($224,006) ($224,006) - 

    
Engineering Agreement Total $1,770,534 $1,781,180 $10,646 

 
There is an adequate balance remaining in the Rural Development Construction Funding 
Contract which can be transferred to the engineering contract to cover the remaining 
$10,646 shown added to the agreement total. 
 
Agreement Summary: 
 
     Original agreement amount:  $1,776,540.00   
     Net change for prior amendments: $      (6,006.00)              
     This amendment amount:   $     10,646.00        
     Adjusted Agreement amount:  $1,781,180.00              
 
Change in time for services (days or date, as applicable):  
 
This amendment will extend the contract 292 days. 
 

The foregoing Agreement Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the 
Agreement, including those set forth in Exhibit C. 
 
Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this 
Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain 
in effect.   
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OWNER:  ENGINEER: 
 
Town of Ashland City, Tennessee 

 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

 
By: 

 
 

 
By: 

 
 

 
Print name: 

 
Gerald Greer 

  
Print name: 

 
Richard Oakley, P.E. 

 
Title: 

 
Mayor 

  
Title: 

 
Principal 

 
Date Signed: 

 
 

  
Date Signed: 

 
 

 
 

1/28/2026
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EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 2 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 

Owner: Town of Ashland City Owner’s Project No.:  
Engineer: Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. Engineer’s Project No.: 190-150 
Contractor: Reeves Young, LLC Contractor’s Project No.: 23701 
Project: Ashland City Wastewater Treatment Plant Construction 
Contract Name: Contract 321 – Ashland City Wastewater Treatment Plant Construction  
Date Issued:  Effective Date of Change Order:  

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: Reeves – Young has submitted a total of two (2) proposed changes to the project scope. See 
below for the list and full details on each item. American Iron and Steel requirements apply to all proposed 
changes listed below. 

 

1. Effluent Sampler Pump Location 
a. The effluent sampler feed pump, P-421, was installed and during operation was found to 

pull in settled solids into the effluent sampler which results in faulty readings for the 
operators. It is proposed to raise the pump up and install it on a stainless steel stand 
within the same channel as it currently is. The proposed change will include the cost for 
piping adjustments and the fabrication of the pump stand. The result will be that the 
pump operates as intended and does not pull in the settled solids that are at the bottom 
of the channel. Reeves-Young has prepared a change order for $1,761.12. CEC 
recommends acceptance. 

 
2. Gate Access Pad 

a. The security gate at the front of the site was installed with a keycard access pad. Ashland 
City has requested the access pad be replaced with a keypad operator. Reeves-Young has 
prepared a change order for $450.00 for the proposed replacement. CEC recommends 
acceptance.  

 

Attachments: 

 Ashland City WWTP – PCO 038 – Effluent Sampler Pump Location 
 Ashland City WWTP – PCO 040 – Gate Access Pad 
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EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 2 of 2 

Change in Contract Price 

Change in Contract Times 
[State Contract Times as either a specific date or a 

number of days] 
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:  
 Substantial Completion: 720 Days 
$ 30,745,000 Ready for final payment: 780 Days 
  [Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved 
Change Orders No. 1 to No. __5 _ 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved 
Change Orders No.1 to No. __5_ 

 Substantial Completion: 64 
$ 431,394.12 Ready for final payment: 394 
  Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion: 784 Days 
$ 30,313,605.88 Ready for final payment: 1,174 Days 
  [Increase] [Decrease] this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion: 0 Days 
$ 2,211.12 Ready for final payment: 0 Days 
  Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
 Substantial Completion: 784 Days 
$ 30,315,817.00 Ready for final payment: 1,174 Days 
   

 Recommended by Engineer (if required)  Accepted by Contractor 

By:    

Title:    

Date:    

 Authorized by Owner  Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable) 

By:    

Title:    

Date:    

 

Project Manager

1/22/2026
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45 Peachtree Industrial Boulevard, NW, Suite 200                         770.271.1159 

Sugar Hill, GA 30518                                                                              reevesyoung.com                                                                                                               

                                 

  

Kaleb Huling          Date: 8/26/2025 
CEC 
117 Seaboard Lane, Suite E-100 
Franklin, TN 37067 
 
 
Subject:  PCO 038 – Effluent Sampler Pump Location 
 
Dear Mr. Huling,  
 

This PCO is for the relocation of the effluent sampler pump from the Flume Settling Sump 
to the Flume Box per your email on 8/22/2025.  

 
This cost is for all associated PVC piping, fittings, and supports to prevent the pump from 

moving during decant flows, as well as installation labor. 
 
Attached is the cost breakdown and the associated marked up drawings of the proposed 

location of new pump location. 
 
Total Additional Cost: $1,761.12 

Total Additional Days: 0 days 
 
Please feel free contact me should you have any questions.  
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Drew Bergstresser 
Assistant Project Manager 
dbergstresser@reevesyoung.com 
(609) 774-2003 
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Project: Ashland City WWTP Sheet 1 Of 1

Reeves Young

UNIT RATE EXT UNIT EXT RATE EXT.
UNIT 
RATE

EXT UNIT RATE EXT

2 LS -$           10 20 50 1,000.00$    -$           -$              1,000.00$           

1,000.00$           

1 LS  $    438.64 438.64$     438.64$              

-$                    

438.64$              

1,438.64$           

42.77$       -$           42.77$                 

Safety & Consumables (5% OF Labor) 50.00$         50.00$                 

-$           -$                    

481.41$     20.00 1,050.00$    -$           -$              1,531.41$           

229.71$              

-$                    

1,761.12$           

1,761.12$      

TAX @ 9.75%

Equipment Fuel & Consumables (35% of Equ)

SUBTOTAL 2

Ashland City WWTP

OVERHEAD MARK UP ON LABOR, MATERIALS, & EQUIPMENT (15%)

OVERHEAD MARK UP ON SUBCONTRACTOR (5% OF SUBCONTRACTOR)

SUBTOTAL COST

BOND & INSURANCE (1.5%)

GRAND TOTAL

SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

SUBTOTAL 1

SUBTOTAL LABOR AND SUB

Equipment / Materials

PVC Piping , Fittings & Supports

EQUIPMENT SUB-CONTRACT
TOTAL

Labor/SUB

Installation Labor (2 guys x 1 Day)

DESCRIPTION QTY UM
 MATERIAL MANHOURS LABOR

PCO# 38

Reeves Young
DATE OF WORK: Ongoing CONTRACTOR:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Relocation of Effluent Sampler Pump from Flume Settling Sump to Flume Box

- Page 146 - ITEM # 16.



NORTH

8 34567 12

8 34567 12

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

D
E

S
C

R
IP

TI
O

N
D

A
TE

N
O

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

  R
E

C
O

R
D

D
A

TE
:

D
W

G
 S

C
A

LE
:

D
R

A
W

N
 B

Y
:

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
:

A
P

P
R

O
V

E
D

 B
Y

:

P
R

O
JE

C
T 

N
O

:

DRAWING NO.:

19
0-

15
0

A
S

 S
H

O
W

N

S
E

P
TE

M
B

E
R

 2
02

2

TO
W

N
 O

F 
A

S
H

LA
N

D
 C

IT
Y

C
O

N
TR

A
C

T 
32

1 
- 

W
A

S
TE

W
A

TE
R

TR
E

A
TM

E
N

T 
P

LA
N

T
C

H
E

A
TH

A
M

 C
O

U
N

TY
, T

E
N

N
E

S
S

E
E

11
7 

S
ea

b
o

ar
d

 L
an

e 
· S

ui
te

 E
-1

00
 · 

Fr
an

kl
in

, T
N

  3
70

67
61

5-
33

3-
77

97
 · 

80
0-

76
3-

23
26

 
w

w
w

.c
ec

in
c.

co
m

P306

C
H

LO
R

IN
E

 C
O

N
TA

C
T

C
H

A
M

B
E

R
 P

LA
N

G
N

D

K
LC

R
G

O

N
P404

N
P404 OP

404
OP
404

0
09

/2
7/

20
22

IS
S

U
E

D
 F

O
R

 B
ID

1
07

/1
3/

20
23

R
E

V
IS

E
D

 V
A

LV
E

 V
A

U
LT

 G
R

A
TI

N
G

, W
A

LK
W

A
Y

, A
N

D
 M

O
N

O
R

A
IL

 C
O

LU
M

N
 L

O
C

A
TI

O
N

S

07/18/2023

REVISED
SAMPLER FEED
PUMP LOCATION
WITH SS PUMP
STAND

- Page 147 - ITEM # 16.



   

 

 
 

45 Peachtree Industrial Boulevard, NW, Suite 200                         770.271.1159 

Sugar Hill, GA 30518                                                                              reevesyoung.com                                                                                                               

                                 

  

Kaleb Huling          Date: 10/24/2025 
CEC 
117 Seaboard Lane, Suite E-100 
Franklin, TN 37067 
 
 
Subject:  PCO 040 – Gate Access Pad 
 
Dear Mr. Huling,  
 

This PCO is for the cost associated with the material and installation of a keypad to replace 
the installed gate access key card reader at the entry gate to the treatment plant. Per 
conversations the city requires a keypad access control box in lieu of the key card access control 
box installed and shown on C202 to allow for deliveries and pickups outside of working hours. 
 
Total Additional Cost: $450.00 

Total Additional Days: 0 days 
 
Please feel free contact me should you have any questions.  
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Drew Bergstresser 
Assistant Project Manager 
dbergstresser@reevesyoung.com 
(609) 774-2003 
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Project: Ashland City WWTP Sheet 1 Of 1

Reeves Young

UNIT RATE EXT UNIT EXT RATE EXT.
UNIT 
RATE

EXT UNIT RATE EXT

-$           -$             -$           -$               -$                      

-$             -$                      

-$                      

1 LS  $        450.00 450.00$         450.00$                

-$                      

-$                      

450.00$                

450.00$                

-$           -$           -$                      

Safety & Consumables (5% OF Labor) -$             -$                      

-$           -$                      

-$           0.00 -$             -$           -$               450.00$                

-$                      

-$                      

450.00$                

450.00$          

TAX @ 9.75%

Equipment Fuel & Consumables (35% of Equ)

SUBTOTAL 2

Ashland City WWTP

OVERHEAD MARK UP ON LABOR, MATERIALS, & EQUIPMENT (15%)

OVERHEAD MARK UP ON SUBCONTRACTOR (5% OF SUBCONTRACTOR)

SUBTOTAL COST

BOND & INSURANCE (1.5%)

GRAND TOTAL

SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS

SUBTOTAL 1

SUBTOTAL LABOR AND SUB

Equipment / Materials

Gate access keypad

EQUIPMENT SUB-CONTRACT
TOTAL

Labor/SUB

DESCRIPTION QTY UM
 MATERIAL MANHOURS LABOR

PCO# 40

Reeves Young
DATE OF WORK: Ongoing CONTRACTOR:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Replace installed gate access card reader installed at the front gate with a key pad 
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